$ \begin{array}{c} & & & \\ & & & \\ & & & \\ & & & \\ & & & \\ & & & \\ & & & \\ & & \\ & & \\ & & \\ & & \\ & & \\ & & \\ & & \\ \end{array} $	08-10-19	998	Star 1		
Tab settings ♀ ♀ ▼			· · · ·	v	▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of	1007893	55	attached orig	inal documents or c	icerent (da
1. Name of conveying party(ies) MCA ROBERT N. HAMLIN JOHN THOMAS VANSLOY TIMOTHY GERLING HAIN	NES	Name	and address of re		35 U.S. 770 9/ 124797
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attache	əd? Lil Yes Läi No		nga gan ta kan ngangan ngangan kan na tanggan sa kang ngangan kang sa kang sa kang sa kang sa kang sa kang sa k	**************************************	<u>ç</u>
	Merger Change of Name	Street	Address: <u>599</u>	CARD2GAN	RDAD
D Other	n an	City: _	ST. PAUL	State: MN	ZIP: 55 126
Execution Date: 1017 29, 1998	Addition	al name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes	X No	
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Pa	tent No.(s)		
	Additional numbers attac	ched? 🛛 Yes	😡 No		
5. Name and address of party to whom co concerning document should be mailed Name: <u>Alan Kamrath</u> , Esg.	l:	6. Total n	umber of application	ns and patents involv	/ed
Internal Address: <u>Peterson, Wi</u> & Samrath, P.A. 1407 Soo Line Building	cks, Nemer	🔕 En	closed	rged to deposit acc	
Street Address: 105 South Fifth Street		8. Deposit account number: 14-0705			
City: Minneapolis State: M	N_ZIP.55402	(Atlach	ouplicate copy of thi	is page if paying by d	eposit account)
02 FC:581 40.00 DP	DO NOT USE 1	THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, of the original document.	the foregoing inform	ation is true	and correct and ar	ny attached copy is	a true copy
Alan D. Kamrath	den.	Canua	ert	7-29-	96
Name of Person Signing	аланын «ал Айшин нь «аланы ал на шинин нээ	Signature		Date priprising cover sheet	L
	ومايا والمالية والمراجع	- PET -	9365 FRAI		والجويد أعتينا وجرواة ووالد والجوار والبار المراجع والمنا

ł:

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS(*We, Robert N. Hamlin, John Thomas VanScoy, and Timothy Gearling Haines of Bayport, St. Paul, and Stillwater, Minnesota, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Unidirectional Resistance Pivot Assembly for a Splint for which application is about to be or has been made for Letters Patent of the United States of America, the application having been executed on $\overline{104}$, 1998, and which may be identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Serial No. 09/_______ filed______, 1998; and

WHEREAS, Empi, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having a principal place of business at 599 Cardigan Road, St. Paul, Minnesota 55126-4099, hereinafter "assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest to the invention, the application, and any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor, on the basis of this Assignment and quitclaim of the aforesaid items;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and intending to be legally bound thereby, and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, jointly and severally, do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title, and interest possessed by us in and to the invention, the application, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall be granted thereon, including any original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissued, or extended applications for Letters Patent, Letters Patents, petty patents, utility models, or utility model conversions issuing thereon, both foreign and domestic, and including all of our rights under International Convention, with all our rights, both foreign and domestic, to be held and enjoyed by the assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and erjoyment of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, transfer, and sale not been made.

We, jointly and severally, further authorize the assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of the United States application or otherwise take advantage of any International Convention.

-1-

We, jointly and severally, hereby authorize the assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert in this instrument a filing date and serial number of the application when ascertained.

Also for the above consideration, we, jointly and severally, agree with the assignee, its successors and assigns, that we have not executed and will not execute any writings or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment, and that we will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the assignee, its successors or assigns, promptly provide the assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the invention therein disclosed, execute such additional writings and do such other lawful acts as the assignee, its successors or assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, continuation-inpart, divisional, reissued, or extended applications for Letters Patent, Letters Patent, petty patents, utility models, or utility model conversions of the United States of America or any foreign countries on the invention, and aid in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such applications or patents by communicating to the assignee or its designates such facts relating to the invention and Letters Patent or the history thereof as may be known to us and by giving testimony in any proceeding, transaction, or litigation involving such applications or patents.

We hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent to the assignee in accordance herewith, for the sole use and enjoyment of the Assignee or its designee, its successors or assigns.

Executed this 22 day of July, 1998.

Executed this 29 day of July, 1998.

John Thomas VanScoy

Executed this 29 day of July, 1998.

Timothy Serling Harres

STATE OF MINNESOTA) COUNTY OF Ransey)

On the day and year above written, before me personally appeared Robert N. Hamlin to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed, and in witness whereof, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the seal of my office.



STATE OF MINNESOTA) COUNTY OF Romsey)ss

On the day and year above written, before me personally appeared John Thomas VanScoy to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed, and in witness whereof, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the seal of my office.



Notary Public

STATE OF MINNESOTA) COUNTY OF Count

On the day and year above written, before me personally appeared Timothy Gearling Haines to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed, and in witness whereof, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the seal of my office.



Notarv Public

Notary Publi

115⊹ 1₽₽≗.ő-8

-- 3 --